dep

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor
601 57th Street SE ; Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450
(304) 926-0452 fax

November 23, 2015
WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Plugging

This permit, API Well Number: 47-3304158, issued to XTO ENERGY, INC., is evidence
of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described on the
attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the
West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated
thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto.
Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior
to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced
and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly
reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site
according to the provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. The above named operator will also file, as
required in WV Code 22-6-23, an affidavit on form WR-38 by two experienced persons in the
operator's employment and the Oil and Gas inspector that the work authorized under this
permit was performed and a description given. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations here under may result in suspensions or
revocation of this permit and in addition may result in civil and/or criminal penalities being
imposed upon the operator.

This permit will expire in two (2) years from date of issue. [fth
please free to contact me at (304) 926-0499 ext. 1654.

any guestions,

Operator's Well No: 3-E-231
Farm Name: MORRIS, WILL E. - HEIRS

API Well Number: 47-3304158
Permit Type: Plugging
Date Issued: 11/23/2015

Promoting a healthy environment. 11/27/201'5
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Fajlure to a to the ified it
conditions may result in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within
twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. This well is under a consent order and must be plugged under the terms of that agreement.

11/27/2015
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WW-4B 1l)Date , 20
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. 3E-231
3)API Well No. 47-om - 04158
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON
4) Well Type: 0il / Gas X / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production X or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 1088 watershed WWest Fork
District Tenmile County Harrison Quadrangle Wolf Summit
6) Well operator XTO Energy Inc 7)Designated Agent Gary Beall
Address PO Box 1008 Address PO Box 1008
Jane Lew, WV 26378 Jane Lew, WV 26378
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractor
Name Sam Ward Name
address PO Box 2327 Address

Buckhannon, WV 26201

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

Pull the tubing out of well and RIH with loals anc check TD at 4850". POOH with taols, run tubing back in lo 4850° and circulate 6% gel back to surface, then pump cement from 4850° up to 4600°, perfs
at 4764 - 4750", then pull tubing up to 4500' and reverse circulation up tubing to flush, then wait for cement to set up and RIH down tubing and tag cement at 4600, if ok pull tubing up to 3715’ and pump cement up

to 3525", perfs at 3655 - 3626", pull tubing up to 3478" and pump cement up to 3150, perfs at 3428 - 3287, pull tubing up to 2100" and pump cement up to 1300°, pull tubing up to 1160° and pump cement up to

1000", elevation at 1104°, pull lubing cut and run wireline in, CBL shows cement lop at 760", cut casing and pump cement from 750" up to 600", pull casing up to 250" and pump cement lo surface. Install monument.

Cement - 4850 - 4600' = 250" in 4.5" ‘Cement - 1160’ - 1000' = 160" in 4.5"
Cement - 3715' - 3525' =190'in 4.5" Cement - 750" - 600' = 150" in 8 5/8"
Cement - 3478' - 3150' = 328'in 4.5" Cement - 250 - Surface = 250 in 8 5/8"
Cement - 2100 - 1900' = 200" in 4.5"

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector %J OC()O-ﬁ Date (G/ZS/MS

11/27/2015

Recesived
Office of Qil & Gas

NOV 06 2015
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WR-35 09-Jan-97
API # 47- 33,04158
State of West Virginia $
Division of Environmental Protection &, @,05/
Section of Oil and Gas Y ﬁmgﬁﬁﬁbgib
"53,%':?.0';“‘[
Well Operator's Report of Well Work 4”’/ ‘%&%b
Farm name: MORRIS, WILL E. HEIRS Operator Well No.: 3-3%‘9{’@/,%‘ %>
oo,
LOCATION: Elevation: 1,104.00 Quadrangle: WOLF SUMMIT Ck@g
Qs

District: TENMILE County: HARRISON
Latitude: 14925 Feet South of 39 Deg. 22Min. 30 Sec.
Longitude 950 Feet West of 80 Deg. 27 Min. 30 Sec.

Company:EXCEL ENERGY, INC ~ =-=---c-- - - oo oo T ent |
P

. 0. BOX 1020 Casing Used in Left Cement
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330-1020 & Fill Up

Tubing Drilling in Well|Cu. Ft.

Agent: HARRY L. BARNETT |- -7--=-"7777"7777Tmommommmmmannnnnns
Size

Inspector: TIM BENNETT

Permit Ipsued: 01/13/97

Well work Commenced: 03/11/97 ___ |------7-c---remmmmmemmmm e mmmmm T

Well work Completed: 03§18/97

Verbal Plugging

Permission granted on:______ [=----m--omsomoommomomommmmmmoo T o nmmn

Rota{y X ??ble) Rig

Total Dept eet 5099 " y) |

Fresh wager depths (ft) -§—§!§---—--}£91 ------ 11077 12835 sks

Salt water depths (ft) N/A 4.1/72" 4865 4865"' |780 sks

Ts coal being mined in area (Y/NJ?N_

Coal Depshs (ft):

OPEN FLOW DATA
Benson, Balltown

Producing formation_ _and Speechl pay zone depth (ft)3428-4764
Gas: Initial open flow_))q ﬁﬁ??ﬁ DIT: Initial open flow _ ---— Bbl/d

Final open flow___500 __ MCF/d Final open flow —--=_ Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final tests 72 Hours
Static rock Pressure 1350 _pseig (surface pressure) arfter _ 4g Hours
Second producing formation ___ —----- Pay zone depth (ft).----
Gas: Initial open flow__---- MCF/d Oil: initial open flow_ ____ B
Final open flow .- MCF/d Final open flow —---_ Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final tests ____ Hours
Static rock Pressure ---- psig (surface pressure) after —--- Hours

NOTE: ON BACK OF THIS FORM PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED
INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2) . THE WELL
LOG WHICH IS A SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF ALLlfQBHQEﬂQ?S.E
INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERED BY THE WELLBORE. '

s L/

Received For: EXCEL ENERGY, INC . 2
Office of Oil & Gas By: £ MX\; 1.L. Barnett

NOV 06 2015 Datg: M3y 13, 1997



FORM WR-35

3304 5%p

DETAILS OF PERFORATED INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC.

STAGE I Benson

STAGE I Balltown

STAGEIIl  Speechley

4750°-4764" (20 holes) Foam Frac using 250 bbls H,0, 633,000 SCF N,, 5,0004#80/100 sand,
60,000# 20/40 sand and 500 gal HCL.

3626'-3655" (17 holes) Foam Frac using 170 bbl H,0, 354,000 SCF N,, 5,000# 80/100 sand,
30,000# 20/40 sand and 750 gal HCL.

3287'-3428’ (20 holes) Foam Frac using 175 bbl H,0, 314,000 SCF N,, 5,000# 80/100 sand,

'30,000# 20/40 sand and 750 gal HCL.

WELL LOG

FORMATION COLOR HARD OR SOFT TOP FEET

BOTTOM FEET

REMARKS
Including indication of all fresh and salt
water, coal oil and gas

Fill

Sand & Shale
Sand

Coal & Shale
Sand & Shale (R R)
Sand

RR & Shale
Sand & Shale
Sand

RR & Shale
Sand & Shale .
Lime

Sand & Shale (R.R.)
Sand

Sand & Shale
Gantz

Sand & Shale
Fifty Foot Sand
Sand & Shale
Thirty Foot Sand
Sand & Shale
Sand & Shale
Fourth Sand
Sand & Shale
Bayard

Sand & Shale
Bayard

Sand & Shale
Speechley
Sand & Shale
Balltown

Sand & Shale
Benson

Sand & Shale

14
20
148
154
524
553
591
752
800
835
1780
1852
1945
1998
2308
2327
2418
2454
2499
2529
2550
2651
2664
2798
2802
2816
2820
3287
3428
3626
3655
4750
4764

14
20
148
154
524
553
591
752
800
835
1780
1852
1945
1998
2308
2327
2418
2454
2499
2529
2550
2651
2664
2798
2802
2816
2820
3287
3428
3626
3655
4750
4764
5099

1/4” stream of water @ 50°

1/4” stream of water @ 1280’
1/2” stream of water @ 1337’
Gas Check @ 1894’ - No Show

Gas Check @ 2542’ - No Show

Gas Check @ 3801’ - No Whow
11/27/2015

Received
Office of Qil & Gas

NOV 0 6 2015

T.D.



WW-4A
Revised 6-07

1) Date:

2o 4HsYP

2) Operator’'s Well Number

3E-231

3) API Well No.: 47 -
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

033 - 04158

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

J

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Robert & Lily Freedlander, Joel & Linda Hostetter Name
Address 441 Meadow Rd Address
Newville, PA 17241
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaratio
Address Name Little Buck Coal Company
Address 57 Lincoln Rd.
Pine Grove, PA 17963
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Sam Ward (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address PO Box 2327 Name
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address
Telephone 304-389-7583

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showi

ng the well location on Form WW-G.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.

However, you are not required to take any

action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator XTO Energy Ing,

OFFICIAL SEAL s °Z A
NOTARY PUBLIC Tts: Regulatory Compliance Technician
State of West Virginia Address PO Box 1008
D'AP%NBEORM Jane Lew, WV 26378
' Jane Lew, Wv"g%m Telephone 304-884-6000
My Commission Expires September 26, 2018

Subscribed anfd sworn before me this
(ol FAL

day of ((C,Zf)ﬂfﬂf 2615

q2
Z i;ﬁ/]

My Commission Expires

Zeplembt K 86, 20/¥

Notary Public

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. OQur
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal

information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.

OV,

Recelwsd7/2015
Office of Qil & Gas

NOV 06 2015
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U.S. Postal Service™ B2oHs3 P
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
For delivery mformatlon, visit our website at www.usps.com®.
Certified Mail Fee
$
Extra Services & Fees (check box. add fee as appropriate)
[J Return Receipt (hardcopy) s ___ N
[ Return Receipt {electronic) $__ = Postmark
[ Certified Mait Restricted Delivery Here
[J Aduh Signatura Required - FNPDE—— © mT 2 ‘\‘ {', ] ':\
[[J Aduit Signature Restricted Delivery $ —
Postage
% gy
Robert & Lily Freedlander, Joel & Linda-
Hostetter

c/o Joel Hostetter '.N:,
441 Meadow Rd. iy
Newville, PA 17241 M

7015 1L&O0 0000 1399 0Ok7?S

E for Instruclions

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For de!ivery inf rmaﬂon, visit our website at www usps.com®
AN

..... lw‘

Certified Mall Fep
$

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fae as appropriate)
[ Return Receipt (hardcopy)

[C] Return Raceipt (elactronic) $__ ) .Pnslmaré‘: . \7'
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  § — Herer
[[J Adult Signature Requirad s o
[JAdult Signature Restricted Delivery § b
Postage 8
]
T Little Buck Coal Company
H] .
© 57 Lincoln Rd. N
Pine Grove, PA 17963 5 Lol s
2 N
i W ¥y a
L M <

Received 11/27/2015
Office of Mit & Gas
NOV 0 6 2015



Rev. < Page of
Rev. 3108 API Number 47 - 033 . 04158
Operator's Well No. 3-E-231

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

CONSTRUCTION AND RECLAMATION PLAN AND SITE REGISTRATION APPLICATION FORM
GENERAL PERMIT FOR OIL AND GAS PIT WASTE DISCHARGE

Operator Name XTO Energy Inc. OP Code 494487940
Watershed VVest Fork Quadrangle WoIf Summit
Elevation 1088’ County Harrison District Tenmile

Description of anticipated Pit Waste: Fluids from plugging operations.

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes - 20 mil.

= Do

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:
* g Land Application '0123, Zas-
X Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 4707302523, 4708505151, 4708509721 )
Reuse (at API Number )
Off Site Dispposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
X Other (Explain Meadowbrook Landfill SWF#1032, RES Water Recycling -WMGR123SW005 (PA)

Proposed Work For Which Pit Will Be Used:
Drilling Swabbing
Workover X Plugging
Other (Explain

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. 1 understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. [ am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature %

Company Ofticial (Typed Name)Tim Sands
Regulatory Compliance Technician

Company Official Title

Subscribed and sworn before me this.__ A3 day of gﬂ e k) ¢ £ L 20 /5

L{(\D,t (L gl g%/k:(:{d Notory Public

- . 3 y
My commission expires _/L’;J’/_,f, 2 Q{ £ a?ff"; S0 /X

Re°°weg}gg§/2015

~ O
OFFICIAL SEAL Office ot {
NOTARY PUBLIC NOV 06 201
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Form WW-9 3E-231
Operator's Well No.
LEGEND

Property Boundary ‘__v___‘___v___L Diverston  fe e e p o oot 4 g f 8 4 4t 4 ¢ £ 48 Lty
Rond T —= —m — — = — —= —m = Spring o—b
Existing Fence — ¥ — W — X — Wet Spot &’
Planned Fence 7 Z 7 Drain Pipe with size in inches ') >
Stream 7T /“\_.“”/ﬂ...l._ﬂrf—\__. L Waterway ep ey & » &>
Open Ditch R o 2o S Cross Drain L Ty ryr gy rry rrror
Rock &5 SEHE Artificial Filter Strip

[+ =4

Vo o0ee

North N Pit: cut walls @

Buildings EEER Pit: compacted fill walls

Water wells @

Area for Land Application of Pit Wag]
Drill site =

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 0.4 +/-

3

Prevegetation pH

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH
Fertilizer (10-20-20 or equivalent) 1000 Ibs/acre (500 1bs minimum)
Mulch 3 Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Area | Areall
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre

Annual Ryegrass 40 Kentucky Bluegrass 20
Redtop 3
Birdsfoot Trefoll 10

Attach:
Drawing(s) of road, location,pit and proposed area for land application.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5" topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:;-_/LQ_‘AZM( e

Comments:

Title:mspedor pate:_ | (22 =at5
Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( x ) No

Recelveq'1/27/2015
Office of 0ii & f3ge

NOV 06 2015



PREPARED FOR: TRI-COUNTY ENGINEERING, LLC

) An Du..-.-no: Company

ENERGY

810 HOUSTON STREET
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

'] 50 100

COKTOUSS. AND NO? FIELD VERWED
VABENG,

GRAPHIC SCALL 17 = 507
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ERQVECT DFSCRIPTION.

TRi-COUNTY ENGWNEERNG. LLC (TCE). ON BEWALF OF XTC ENERGY, INC.. PREPARLD THIS SEDWENT CONTROL PLAN FOR THL UORRIS [-231 TANK WSPICTON
PROECT. THE PROVECT &5 LOCATED APPROXMATELY 6.5 MILES SOUTHWEST OF LUMBERPORT W THE TENWILE DSTRCT OF WARRSON COUNTY, WEST VIRCINK

THE MORRES E-231 WELL PLLG PROUECT MWOLVES THE PLUCCNG AND ABANDOMMENT OF THE WMORRIS £-231 SHALLOW CAS WELL THE WELL HEAD, CASMG,

Ewmg;EA: 12 FIET WIOE AND 1065 FEET i LENGTH, AND A TEWFORARY WORMSPACE APPROIMATELY 5,500 SQUARE FEET (0.1 ACRES),
TOTALNG A LMITS OF OXSTURSANCE OF 1 .W!g-mﬁ-nc..ﬂxmwv THE STUDY AREA FOR THE PROJECT WAS 88934 SQUARE FEET (1.6 ACRES).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USL WEST VIRGNW EROSION AND SIDMENT CONTROL FIELD MANUAL
EEST WANAGEWEN] PRACTCES WL BE USED DURNG COMSTRUCTION TO HELP WINMAIE SCOMENTATION TD ANY STREAMS AND/OR WETLANDS AND 10 KIEP
WO, DIRT, AND DEBRG OFF THE PUBLC ROADS THAT COULD BE DEPOSITED FROM THE EOUWENT USEC FOR CONSTRUCTON OF THE PROJCT

ERUSON ANG SLORMENTATION CONTROL MEASURLS 10 BE USED FOR THIS PROJECT ARE COMPOST FILTER SOCKS, STABLZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, AND
TWSER WAT BRIDGES FOR STREAM AND WETLAND CROSSNGS (WHEN APPUCABLE)

¥ PROJICT LTS CHANCE FOR NEEDS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND ADDTIONAL WATERBODES AND/DR WETLANDS ARE TD BE CROSSID OR WRACTED, T 65 THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSBRTY T0 ACOURE TH NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR 10 MPACTING THOSE FEATURES.

¥ OTHER ACCESSES ART NEEDED OR BETTER ROUTES ARE DETERWINED, OBTAN THE NECESSARY PERWATS PRIOR 10 MITUIING WORX FOR THi NEW ROUTES.
PROVDL RECORD WARKUPS DN THE ON-STE SCP DRAWWGS TO WCLUDE TWE LOCATON OF THE ACCISS R0ADS AND THE CONTROL MEASURES, SUCH AS
SASLTED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, 10 BE USID

PESMANENT VECTTATNG STABRLIZATION

DSTURBED AREAS WiLL RECENE TOPSOL AND PERMANENT VECETAINVE STABZATION, DIFWED AS A UNFORM 70X PEREWNAL VECETATM COVIR. TRL SOU
10 A DEPTH OF 2°. FEWOVE ALL OBJECTS 27 OR LARGER  THESL AREAS WILL BE PEFMANENTLY STABLIED M ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEEDING
SPECFICATONS OF THS PLay

TEMPORARY VECLTATNT PRACTCES (WTIRW STABLIZATON):

SI0PE ARTAS, SOU STOCXPLLS, OR EWBANKMENTS THAT WLL ST IOLL DUE 1O UNFORISIEN CRCUMSTANCES DURAG DPERATIONS DR THAT Wil REMAN N
PUACE FO? MORT THAN TWO WEERS SHAL RECEME TEMPORARY SEEDING  THESE AREAS WRL BE TEWPORARLY SUABLIZED N ACCOPDANCE WITH THE SELOMNG
TBLES OF THIS PLAN

THE PLANS AND SPECFICATIONS FOR INSTALUNG TOPSOM SWALL BE W KEIPAG WiTH TS SIANDARD AND SHALL DESCREE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR APPIYG
T PRACTICE TO ACHEVE NS NIENDED PURPOSL AT A MINMAM ANCLUOL THE FOULOWNG IMEWS:

1 TOPSOL SOURCE,

2 STOCKPLE LOCATON AND WETHOC OF STABRUATON PRIOW 10 USE.

3. 10PS08/SUBSOL BONDNG FROCEDURES,

4 SITE PRIPARATION PLANS AND WETHODS DF APPLCATION, DISTREUTON AND COMPACTON.

STE PREPARATON- BEFORE SPREADNC TOPSOL ASSURE THAT ALL NECESSARY SEDMENT CONTROL PRACTCES, SUCH AS DNVERSONS AND SEDWENT BARRERS
ARE W PLACE AND FUNCTIONING PROPERLY. THESE PRACTICES WUST BE MANTANED LNTR THE ST (S PERMMNENTLY STABLTED.

GRADNG- WANTAN GRADES ON THE AREAS TO BE TOPSOLED ACCORDNG TO THE APPROVED PLAN AND DD NOT ALTER THEW BY ADDING TOPSOL

LMENG OF SUBSOM- WHERT THE P DF THE EXSTIG SUBSOL 1S 6.0 OR LESS, OR THE SOL IS COMPOSED OF WEAVY CLAYS. WODRPORATL AGRICULTURAL
ur-lhtﬂihgh v.ﬂszwangﬁu?‘wg LSTS DR SPECFIED FOR THE SCIDWG MOTURE 10 BE USED INCORPDRATE LME TC A DEPTH OF AT LEAST
DG,

ROUGHENAC- WAMEDATELY FRIOR 10 SPREADING THE T0PSOL, LOOSEN THE SUBCRADE BY DISKNG OR SCARFYNG 10 A OEPTH DF AT LEAST 4 WOHES, TO
INSURT EONDAG OF THE TOPSOL AND SUBSOR ¥ NO AMENOMENTS MAVE BEEN NCORFORATED, LODSEN THE SOU TO A DEFTH OF AT LEAST 6 WCHES
BEFORE SPREADING THE TOPSOL.

SPREADAG TOPSOIL- UNIFORMLY DISTREUTE TOPSOL TO A MINMUM COMPACTED DEPTH OF 2 NCHES ON 31 SIDPES AND 4 MNCHES DN FLATIER SLOPES.
TOPSOL SHALL NOT BE SPREAD WHLE IT 5 FROZEN 0R SATURATED DR WHEN THE SUSSORL S FROZIN OR SATURATED. WRRIGUUMRMES N TME SURFACT
THAT RESULT FROM TOPSDAING OR OTHER OPERATIONS SHALL BE CORRECTED TO PREVENT THE FORMATION (F DEPRESSIONS OR POMDBG OF WATER
COMPACT THE TOPSOL ENOUGH TO ENSURE COOD CONTACT WITH THE UNDERLYING SOA, BUT AVOD EXCESSMT COMPACTION, AS 11 INCREASES RUNOFT AND
BHBTS SITD CIRMNATION AND STEDUNG GROWTH. LIGHT PACKSG WITH A ROLLER 15 RECOMMENDLD WHERE MIGH-WANTENANCE TURF & 10 BF
ESTABUSHED. IN AREAS THAT ARC NOT GONG TO B WOWID, THE SURFACE CAN BE LEFT ROUGH

WANTENANCE:  AFTER TOPSOL APPLCATION, FOLLOW PROCEDURES FOR SCIDBED PREPARATION. TAKE CART 7O AYOD EXCESSME MIONG OF TDPSDRL INTO THE
SUBSDA. PERMANENILY STABUZE THE SITE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATE PRACTICE STANDARDS AS QUICKLY AS PRACTICABLE. PERDDCALLY INSPECT THE SITE
UNTHL FERUANENT STABRIZATION 15 ACHIEVED WAKE WECESSARY REPARS 7D EROOCD AREAS DR AREAS OF LIGHT VEGETATWE COVIR [STABUSH A VIGCTATMD

COVER W THE AFEAS THAT WILL ADEDUATELY PREVENT RILLNG.

SLEDBED PREPARATON- TO CONTROL EROSION ON BARL SOIL SURFACES. PUANTS MUST BL ABLE TD CERMINATE AND CROW SEEDBED PREPARATION 5
ESSENTAL. IF THE ARTA MAS BEEN RECENTLY (DOSENED OR DISTURBED, NO FURTHER ROUCHENING 5 RTQUIRED WHEN THE ARFA € COUPACTED, CRUSTED,
0R HARDENED, THE SON SURFACE WUST BE LOOSENED BY DISKING, RAKING, HARROWING, OR OTHER ACCEFTABLE MEANS (SEE SURFACE ROUGHINMG
SECTION).

SLEDNG- SEID SeALL BE EVENLY APPLED WiTH A BROADCAST SELDCR, DRLL, CULTPACKER SLEDEW DR rYDRDSEEDER. SMALL GRANS SHALL BE PLANTED
NC VORE THAK 1.5 INCHES DEEP, SWALL SEEDS. SUCH AS ANNUAL RYE. SHALL BE PLANTED KO WORE THAN A QUARTER INCH DEEP. OTHER CRASSES AND
LEGUWES SHALL BE PUMWTED NO MORE THAN A HALF WCH DEEP.

MULCHING. TEMPORARY SEFDING, CONDUCTED I FALL FOR WINTER COVER AND DURNG HOT AND DRY SUMMER MONTHS, SWALL BE WULCHED WITk STRAW DR
HAY ACCORDING TO THE STANDARD FOR MULCHING. HYDROMULCHES. (FIBER MULCH) MAY NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPERATURE AND WOSTURE CONTROL.
SARIC_SEDNENT CONTROL PN ELEMENTS.

OHTAN ALL PERMTS AND APPROVALS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

¥ CONSTRUCTION LAMTS NEED TO BE EXPANDED BEYOND THE LMITS OF DISTURBANCE ARTA SHOWN ON THE PLANS, A PRE-CONSTRUCTION [NVIROMMENTAL
TVALLATON WiLL NEED 10 BE CONDUCTED. CONTACT THE ENVIROMUENTAL BIOLDGIST TO CONDUCT A REVIEW ON THE NEW ARCAS PRIOR TD CONSTRUCTION.

INSIALL THE STABLJED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AT THL ACCESS ROAD. STABLZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES WAY BE NEEDED AT THE ACCESS ROAD
PENOING 15 USE AT THE TME OF THS PROUECT'S CONSTRLCNON

WARK AL CLEARNG LMITS AND SENSTVE AREAS SUCH AS STREAMS, WETLANDS, £1C

WNSTALL ORANCE COWSTRUCTION FENCE NEAR STREAMS, WETIANDS AND STRUCTURES WiTWN THE LAMITS OF DSIURBANCE 10 PRIVDE A PHYSCAL BARRER 10
OCTER OSTURBANCE BY CONSTRUCTION ACTMITES.

ADD CRAL 10 ACCESS ROAD AS NIEDED, BUT NO GRADING OR MPACTS TD EXISTING DRAMAGE FEATURES ARE TD BE WODWIED

ON A DALY BASS, CLEAN THE ROADS THOROUGHLY BY REMOVNG TRACKID SIDWENT BY SHOVILNG OR SWELPWG. STRILT WASHSG 10 A WATERCOURSE OR
STORM DRAX SYSTEM 15 NOT ALLOWED

WSIML COVPOST FLTER SOCK WHERE SHOWN, PARMLEL TO THE SLOPE AMD DN THE DOWN-GRADENT SOE OF THE LAATS OF DSTURBANCE T0 PREVENT
SEDMINTATON FROM LEAANG THE PROJECT AREA

Qﬂﬂnﬁa CRUS ALONG THE ROW.  PRESERVE MATURAL VECETATION AS WUCH AS POSSELE, WITHOUT SCMFICAMT WTERFERENCE WITH CONSTRUCTION
L

USE NUBER WAl BRIOCES 10 CROSS WATERBODES AND WTT AREAS, AS MECDED

RE-ESIABLEH THE CRADE 1D THE PRE-CONSTRUCTON CONDITONS

RE-STABLUT DSTURGID SOLS WITHN 7 DAYS BY PLAONG TEWPORARY SEEDING T NOT FINAL CRADED. AND PERMANINT SETDNG WITH A WURSE CROP
FNAL GRADED

MUCH AND FERTLIZE AS STATED N THS PN

PLACE ROLLED [ROSON CONTROL PRODUCTS (RECF), WATS AND BLANKETS ON T0° OF SIEDED ARTAS, Ow STEEP SLOPES WWERT SEEDNG waY BE
DSPLAZED BY RUNOFF.  TYPCALLY, SLOPES GREATER THAN M1V NEED TO WAWE AN EROSION CONTROL MAT OF BLANKET PLACE OVER THE SEEDED ARTAS
SUED AND PLACE RICP ON TME STEIP SLOPES ADUACINT TD ANY AND ALL STREAMS MUEDWTELY (WTHN 7 DAYS) AFTER THE WELL PLUG & FIMOVID

WANTAN AL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTCES (BUPS) AS NCEDED 70 ASSURE CONTRUED PIRTORMANCE OF TMER INTINOED FUNCTION

AL BUPS SHALL BE INSPCTED AT LEAST ONCE EVERY SIVEN CALENDAR DAYS AND WITHN 24 HOURS AFTER ANY STORM EVINT CREATER THAN D5 INCHES
PIR 24 HOUR PERIOD. ANY REDURCD RIPARS OR WANTINANCT SHOULD BE MADE WAMIDMTELY. THS WCLUOCS THE RIMOVAL OF SEDMENT THAT 15 OVER
HALF THE HOGHT OF THE COMPOST AUTER SOCK (1 DAY PER WEEK OR AS S1ORM DVENTS REQUWES)

TEMPORARY BUPS SHOULD BI ROMOVED WITHIN 30 DAYS ATTIR FNAL ST STABLZATION 5 ACHIEVED OF ATTER THE TEWPORARY BUPS ART NO LDWGER
NEEDED, TRAPPED SIDAMEN! SHAL BE RIMOVED OR STABLUED ON STE. OISTURBCD SO0 RISULTING FROM REMOVAL OF BUPS OR VECETATION SWALL BE
PIRMANINTLY STABLOTO  FINAL STASILZATION MEANS THAT ALL SOR-DISTURBING ACTMTES ARL COVPLETED, AND THAT CITHER A PERWANENT VECETAIND
COVIR OF THC T0TAL VIGLTATID ARLA WTH A DENSITY OF 70X OR GRIATIR HAS BEDN [STABUSHED OR THAT THE SURFACE WAS BECN STABLUID EY WARD
COVIR SUCH AS PAVEMENT DR BULDINGS (WHEN APPLICAIRE)

N NEW PERMANENT CUT OR FILL SLOPES ARE TO REMAN ON-STE. GRADNG SHOULD BE DONE SUCH THAT POST-CONSTRUCION CONIOURS SHOWLD

CLOSCLY MATCH APPROXMATL ORIGINAL CONTDURS AFTER CONSTRUCTION 1S COMPLETE ALL ARTAS W THE LOD ThAT WERE VICTIATED N THE EXISTNG
CONDTON ARE 10 BE VECETATED AFTER CONSTRUCTION

MANAGHT THE PROJICT:

1HS SEDMENT CONTRDL PLAN (SCP) IS TD REMAN ON-SITE AT ALL TMES DURNG CONSTRUCTION THE SCP SHALL BF WCOED WHENEVER THERE 6

SCNFCANT CHANGE IV THE DESCN, CONSTRUCTION, OPTRATION OR MANTIMANCE OF ANY BWP

CLEARING AND GRUBEING ACTMTES SHOULD TAKE INTO CONSOERATION MMNMOTWG REMWAL OF TRETS AND DISTURBANCT AND COWPACTION OF NATME SD(S
ANY AREAS THAT REQUIRE PRESEVATION OF CRITICAL OR SENSTTVE AREAS AND/OR REQUIRE BUFFERS SHALL BE DELWEATED ON BOTH THE PLANS AND THE

SIE

AL BUPS SHALL BE BNSPICTED. MANTANED AND REPARED AS NITDED TO ASSURT CONTINUED PERFORMANCE OF THER NTEMDED USE. 1M 5 THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIESLITY 10 ENSURT SEDWENTATON AND EROSON [5 BENG CONTROLLED ON-SAE, AND 1S NOT WPDSING ON ADUACENT PROPIRTES.

BWPS, OTHER THAN STATID ™ THIS PLAN. MAY NEED T0 BE MPLEMENTED.
SPLS OR DSCHARGL OF POLLUTANTS ARE TO BE REPORTED WITHIN 24-HOURS 10 THE APPROPRUTE AGENCIES
BASTE WATFRWLS AND DEPOSAL

AL POULUTANTS, NCLUDNG WASTE MATERILS, SHOULD BE WANDLED AND DSPOSED OF N A MANMER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE CONTAMINATION OF SURFACT

WATER. WOOOY DEBRXS Wiy BE CHOPPID AN SPRIAD ON-SITL AS APPROVED BY THE LANDOWNER

COVIR, CONTANMENT, AND PROTICTION TROM VANDALSM SHALL BT PROVIDED FOR AL OHTVICALS, LIOUID PRODUCTS AND NON-INTRT WASTES PRESINT ON

T ST

WANTENANCE AND PEPAR OF wEAY [QUPMENT AND VEHICLES SWOUVING O CHANGES, HYDPAULIC SYSTEM DRAN DOWN, SOLVENT AND DE-GREASNG

SHALL BE CLEANCD IWMEDATELY FOLLOWWG ANY DSCHARGE OR SPLL INCIDENT Sgﬂgq THE EQUPMENT WHEN EMERGINCY REPARIS ARE

10 BE PERTORVED ON-STE. ¥ RANNG, PLACE PUASTE OVIR ThE VIHIOLE
CINERA, NOTES RECARDNG RECLAMATON.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFY ALL UTWITY COMPANES WWOLVED N THE SITE NO MORE THAN TEN DAYS AND NO LESS THAN THREE DAYS N

Receivdd? //201p

Office of Oil & Gas
NOV 06 2015

ADVANCE OF ENCAVATION EXCLUOMG SATURDAY, SUNDAY, AND FEDERAL OR STATE HOUDAYS CONTACT WSS UTRSTY OF WEST VIRGMA AT 1-800-745-4848

TRATFIC SHALL BE WANIANED ON ALL ADUONNG STREETS AND DRWES AT ALL TMES & ACCORDANCE WTTH Wy DOT'S REDUIREMENTS.

DSTURBED AREAS CREATID DUE TO WELL PLUG REMOVAL, SHALL BE RECLAMED, MIACHED AND SEEDED, TO REDUCE EROSON AND SEDWENTATON
APY NUMBERS APY DENTIFCATON MUMBERS SeALL BE DISPLAYED AT TrE WELL, W ACCORDANCE WITH STATE REQUWREMENTS.

LANDOERS SHALL BE GVEN ADEQUATE WOTCE THAT CERIAN SPECFED ACTMITES Wi: B OCOURRMG ON THEN PROPERTY.

PERMANENT STABLATON
SPECES:
X PURE LAT SEED
APPLICATION RATL.
FIRILIZER TYPE
FIRTUZIR APPL RATE
LMNG RATE:
MUACH TYPL:
MULCHAG RATE.
ANCHDR MATERWAL
METHOD:

KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS / REDIOF / BIRDSFDOT TREFOR
g

20 LBS/ACRE, 3 LBS/ACRE, AND 10 LBS/ACRE, RESPECTNELY
COMMERCAL FERTLZER 10-20-20

RCCYCLED CELLULOSE NECR/WOOD MEER MXTURE
HIDRALIC SEEONG EQUPVENT

310 185/1000 Q. YD.
YEAR ROUMD

ANNUAL RYEGRASS
L3

40 \BS/ACRE
COMMRCAL FERTLOTR 10-10-10

RLVISIONS
DESCRIPTON DATE By

-T4]

PREPARED FOR:

TO

ENERGY

810 HOUSTON STREET
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

Fax [T4) 6350875

Excellenca-Every projoct Every day.

SEDIMENT CONTROL NARRATIVE

MORRIS E-231 WELL PLUG

_____ TENMILE DISTRICT,
HARRISON 8._54 s_mﬂ VIRGINA

T
T/14/18 o

__
ot 2 OF 3 " ogs1-0s
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COMPOST FILTER SOCK (SEDIMENT Q»MEH

BLCWH/PLACED
FILTER MED:

GRAVEL ROAD RESTORATION

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
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RLVISIONS PREPARED FOR: TRI-COUNTY ENGINEERING, LLC
An €3 ENERCON Company
315 Pantespte Rosd
*o Voice: (T24) 6350210 e Fae 724y 8350675
SEDIMENT CONTROL DETAILS
ENERGY
e.ﬁmﬂ-.«\ms 816 HOUSTON STREET MORRIS E-231 WELL PLUG
3 A,.% Y/ FORT WORTH, TX 76102 AL TERVILE DISTRICT,
WA e | | HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINA
/ [===—ms = s
v Excollerce-Every project. Every day. 3 0OF 3 0G61-C3

DESCRIPTION, DATE
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MAP REFERENCE: U.S.G.S. WALLACE. wv

TRI-COUNTY ENGINEERING, LLC
An E3 ENERCON Company
T 318 Paintersville Road
% = l o Voice: (724) 635-0210 e Loy Fax: (724) 635-0676
26
™~
. = ENERGY LOCATION MAP
= g 810 HOUSTON STREET
SO FORE WORLE, 1% 7810% MORRIS E-231 WELL PLUG
[7p]
(5] DRAWN BY:
z B 0 1000" = oL HARRISON  COLNTY, WEST VIRGINA
O C— || 7/13/15 [v FIE .
SCALE 1" = 1000’ Excellence-Every project. Every day. | | Ae~ NOTED 1 OF 1 0G61-03
11/27/2015
Received

Office of il & Gas
NOV 06 2015
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WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

APIL: 47'033"041 58 WELL NO.: E-231

rARM NamE: MOITiS

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: X 1 O Energy, Inc.
counry: Harrison pistricT: | €nmile

ouaDrRANGLE: VVOIf Summit
SURFACE OWNER: O€€ attached list

ROYALTY OWNER: O€€ attached list

UT™ GPs NoRTHING: 4393979.1
c
UTM GPS EASTING: 046409.5 &PS ELEVATION, 352 Meters [OBSS

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum - 3.05 meters

3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS _ : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential
Mapping Grade GPS X . Post Processed Differential X
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
beliel'and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

prescribeg WO“‘CC of Oil and Gas.
k/t/{ / Project Manager  August 11,2015

Signature Title Date

11/27/2015

Recesived
Office of OHl & Gas

NOV 0 6 2015
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> Operator:

XTO ENERGY, INC.

API: 3304158
s Sl
WELL No:  3-E-231
Reviewed by: 5}. A b Date: 11 /'Z'Enllf

15 Day End of Comment: _I| l i l"f

N AQ reep OeorR

CHECKLIST FOR FILING A PERMIT

Plugging

/ Ww-4B

vl

"\ NEEES

Inspector signature on WW-4B

Completion / Well Records of Previous Work

WW-4A (Notarized)

Certified Mail Receipts, Waivers, or AfTidavits of Personal Service
Surface Owner Waiver

Coal Owner / Lessee /Operator Waiver

WW-9 (Page 1) (Notarized)

Inspector Signature on WW-9 (Optional)

Topographic Map of location of well

WW-7

OR

Mylar Plat (Surface owner on plat matches WW-4A)

/ Bond

\/ Company is Registered with the SOS

Worker's Compensation / Unemployment Insurance account is OK

Vv $100.00 check (56-00-+£no-pit)

Clgtr 71827103

§ 00"

11/27/2015
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ENERGY

WVDEP

Office of Oil & Gas

601 57" Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304-2345

Re: Application to Plug and Abandon
3E-231

Tenmile District

Harrison County, WV

To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with Article 22-6-23 of the West Virginia State Code regarding oil and gas operations,
please find the attached application for the plugging and abandonment of the subject well. Notices of
our intention to plug this wellbore have been sent to the surface owner, coal owners with declarations
recorded, and coal operators associated with this well. Copies of the certified mail receipts are attached
for your records. If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact
me at 304-884-6000.

Sincerely,

Zipe il

Tim Sands
PO Box 1008
Jane Lew, WV 26378

Received
Office of Oil & Gas

NOV 06 2015

11/27/2015

XTO Energy Inc. = 480 Industrial Park Road ¢ P.0O.Box 1008 * Jane Lew, WV 26378 « (304) 884-6000 < Fax: (304) 884-6809
An ExxonMobil Subsidiary





